and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are recognised in the income statement.

3 Financial Risk Management

3.1 Financial Risk Factors

The company’s activity potentially exposes it to certain financial risks, market risk (foreign exchange risk, cash flow and fair

value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The company’s overall risk management programme seeks to minimise

potential adverse effects of these risks on the company’s financial performance.

(a) 	 Market risk

(i) 	 Foreign currency risk

	 The company has insignificant exposure to foreign exchange risk since the majority of its transactions are in Arab

Emirates Dirhams.

(ii)   Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

	 The company has no significant interest bearing assets. Interest income is a minor portion of the company’s income

and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

	 The company’s cash flow interest rate risk arises from its borrowings and finance lease liabilities with variable interest

rates and bank overdraft.

The table below indicates the cash flow interest rate risk exposure at 31 March. The analysis calculates the effect on the

income statement of a reasonably possible movement in interest rate:

		  2009	 2008

		  AED	 AED

Interest cost

 + 100 basis points 		  1,126,402 	 258,722

 - 100 basis points		  (1,126,402)	 (258,722)

The company’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk arises from borrowings and finance lease liabilities with fixed interest

rates.

(b) 	 Credit risk

	 The company is exposed to credit risk in relation to its monetary assets, mainly trade receivables and bank deposits.

	 The company assesses the credit quality of the customer taking into account its financial position, past experience and

other factors.  It also has formal procedures to follow up and monitor trade debtors.

	 Banking transactions are limited to reputed commercial banks.

The table below shows balance of the major counterparties at the balance sheet date.